Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.



LEARNING AND COMPUTERS:

A STUDY OF PROFICIENT COMPUTER-USING TEACHERS

A thesis submitted as partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of Master Education Massey University

Palmerston North New Zealand

Mark E Brown
1995



DECLARATION

I declare that this thesis represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is
made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report
submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other

qualification.

Mark E Brown



ABSTRACT

This thesis examines how primary school teachers use computers to create conditions for
better learning in the classroom. The claims about computers and learning are reviewed and
teachers are shown to have a crucial role in realising the potential benefits of educational
software. In the past there has been a tendency to ignore the voice of teachers in their efforts
to integrate the computer into the curriculum. The study addresses the problem that without
documenting the experiences of teachers in the regular classroom, many assumptions about
the computer may become uncritically enshrined in both theory and practice. A number of
methodological issues related to the area of educational computing are considered and a

strong argument made for a multi-dimensional research paradigm.

The research is designed over three phases to identify and systematically investigate a
purposive sample of proficient computer-using teachers. The first phase of the study
involves a survey method in which a questionnaire is used to document the background
characteristics, experiences and practices of teachers 'nominated' as proficient at using
computers in the classroom. In the second phase, the survey method is extended through an
informant interview. A sample of 'perceived' proficient computer-using teachers are
interviewed on their beliefs about teaching and learning and the ways the computer supports
these processes. The final phase culminates with microethnographic case studies on two

teachers 'judged' to be proficient at using computers within the classroom programme.

An analysis of data shows that the computer is perceived to be a social experience. It is
predominantly used for word processing, but there are a diverse range of teaching practices
and the computer is not a uni-dimensional machine. The participating teachers have
considerable teaching experience and many are frustrated in their attempts to successfully
integrate the computer into the classroom. Lack of resources, time and teacher education are
key inhibitors of computer use. There appears a second wave of proficient computer-using
teachers who are enthusiastic beginners, and largely women, confident in their ability to use
educational software for learning. Although the common orientation of teachers is towards a
learner-centred philosophy, a considerable gap remains between theory and practice. The
thesis concludes that theory needs to be more responsive to the demands of using the
computer in the classroom, but also that teachers have much to gain from a better

understanding of contemporary educational theory.



iii

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research was inspired by the commitment that many teachers have made in the last decade
towards integrating a new educational innovation in the classroom. The integration of computers
in such a short time has demanded a lot from teachers, and without their expertise the use of

educational software would not be so prevalent in New Zealand schools.

I owe a particular debt to the teachers who participated in this study for their time and
willingness to converse with me. The research was dependant upon their participation and I
sincerely thank the teachers for sharing so much rich information about their teaching practice.
In particular, I would like to thank Anne and Barry from whom I learnt so much!

Many other people have contributed both formally and informally to this thesis in different
ways. I would like to thank the members of the Research Advisory Committee for the dedication
and professionalism they showed to their task. I acknowledge the invaluable contributions of
both Dr Ken Ryba and Dr Janet Burns in the supervision and compilation of this thesis. Their
attention to detail, guidance and scaffolding at different phases of the research process was
gratefully received. I would also like to thank the Department of Educational Psychology for the
resources and secretarial support that has helped me to complete this research.

Finally, I extend special thanks to my partner Denise and the rest of my family including
Michael, Joshua, Melinda, and David for the sacrifices that they made during the course of this
research. Without their unfailing support, encouragement and considerable patience this research

would not have been possible.



1)

i)
1i1)
iv)
V)
vi)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Declaration
Abstract
Acknowledgements
Table of Contents
List of Figures

List of Tables

CHAPTER ONE - Introduction

1.0
1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
1.5
1.6

Introduction

Background to the Topic

The Competing Rationales

Do Computers Enhance Learning?
The Role of the Teacher
Statement of Purpose
Organisation of the Thesis

CHAPTER TWO - Literature Review

2.0
2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Introduction

The Frame of Reference

Frameworks for Studying Computers in Education
Theoretical Perspectives

Overview of Research

Research on Proficient Computer-Using Teachers
What Makes a Proficient Teacher?

Summary

CHAPTER THREE - Background to the Study

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3

Introduction

Background to the Problem
Statement of the Problem
Research Objective

iv
vii

ix

15
22
26
36
39

40

40

45




34
33
3.6
37
38
39

Research Aims

Methodological Issues

The Methodological Debate

How Do We Study Computers In Education?
Guiding Principles For Research

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR - The Method

4.0
4.1
4.2
43
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8

Introduction

Research Design

Phase One

Phase Two

Phase Three

Ethical Considerations
Issues of Trustworthiness
Methodological Limitations
Summary

CHAPTER FIVE - Results: Phase One

5.0
5.1
5.2
3.3
5.4
5.5

Introduction

Background Teaching Experience
Background Computer Experience
Classroom Computer Use

Perceptions About Computers In Education
Summary

CHAPTER SIX - Results: Phase Two

6.0
6.
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Introduction

Perceptions of Classroom Practice
Perceptions of Changes to Practice
Beliefs about Learning

Beliefs about Computers and Learning
Factors that Inhibit Computer Use
Factors that Enhance Computer Use
Enthusiastic Versus Frustrated Teachers

Summary

45
46
49
62
63

65

65
65
69
73
80
92
93
95
96

97

97
97
101
104
110
116

117

117
107
124
127
130
133
139
144
145



vi

CHAPTER SEVEN - Results: Phase Three

7.0 Introduction

7.1 Case Study of Anne

7.2 A Window into Anne's Classroom
7.3  Anne's Voice

7.4 Listening to Anne's Students

7.5  Anne: Interpretative Summary

7.6  Case Study of Barry

7.7 A Window into Barry's Classroom
7.8 Barry's Voice

7.9 Listening to Barry's Students
7.10 Barry: Interpretative Summary
7.11 Summary

CHAPTER EIGHT - Discussion

8.0 Introduction

8.1 The Computer

8.2 The Teacher

8.3 The Students

8.4 Other Factors

8.5 Further Limitations
8.6 Summary

CHAPTER NINE - Conclusion

9.0 Introduction

9.1 The Objective Evaluated
9.2 Implications for Practice
9.3 Implications for Theory
9.4 Implications for Research
9.5 Final Remarks

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

A Members of the Research Advisory Committee
B Phase One of the Research

C  Phase Two of the Research

D  Phase Three of the Research

146

146
146
146
150
133
158
159
159
163
166
171
171

172

172
172
175
182
183
186
186

187

187
187
188
189
190
190

191

209

210
213
229
244




CHAPTER TWO

Figure 2.1
Figure 2.2

Figure 2.3

Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 3.3
Figure 3.4

CHAPTER FIVE

Figure 5.1

Figure 5.2

Figure 5.3

Figure 5.4

Figure 5.5

Figure 5.6

Figure 5.7

vii

LIST OF FIGURES

Proliferation of Information Technology
Ecology of the Computer Learning Environment

Learning Continuum of Using Computers in Education

CHAPTER THREE

IT Teacher Development Model
An Ecological Research Model
Analytic vs. Systemic Research Paradigms

IT Action Research Model

Prior Teaching Experience of
Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Year Nominated Proficient
Computer-Using Teachers First Used a Computer

Percentage of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using
Teachers with Access to a Home Computer

Number of Hours the Computer was Used in
Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers'
Classrooms in the Last Week

Ways Nominated Proficient Computers-Using
Teachers Used Computers in the Classroom

Type of Software that Proficient Computer-Using
Teachers Ranked as Having the Most Educational Value

Reasons that Proficient Computer-Using Teachers
Ranked as Having the Most Educational Importance
for Using Computers in New Zealand Schools

13
15

43
54
57
60

99

101

101

106

107

111

112



viii

CHAPTER SEVEN

Figure 7.1
Figure 7.2

Figure 7.3

Figure 7.4
Figure 7.5

Figure 7.6

Layout of Anne's Classroom

Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms
of Self-Efficacy by Gender in Anne's Classroom

Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of
Outcome Expectancy by Gender in Anne's Classroom

Layout of Barry's Classroom

Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms
of Self-Efficacy by Gender in Barry's Classroom

Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of
Outcome Expectancy by Gender in Barry's Classroom

147
156

157

160
169

170




CHAPTER TWO

Table 2.1

Table 2.2

LIST OF TABLES

Learning Traditions and Perspectives 21
in Educational Computing Literature

Different Characteristics of 30
Accomplished Computer-Using Teachers

CHAPTER THREE

Table 3.1

CHAPTER FOUR

Table 4.1

Table 4.2
Table 4.3

Table 4.4

CHAPTER

Table 5.1

Table 5.2

Table 5.3

Table 5.4

Table 5.5

Table 5.6

FIVE

An Overview of the Main Research Paradigms 47

Summary of Returns for Nominated 71
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Summary of Questionnaire Responses 73
Sample of Perceived 76

Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Profile of Perceived 77
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Sample of Nominated 97
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Gender Profile of Nominated 98
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Age Profile of Nominated 98
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Ethnicity Profile of Nominated 98
Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Teaching Position of Nominated Proficient 99
Computer-Using Teachers Within their Own School

Teaching Level of Nominated Proficient 100
Computer-Using Teachers Within their Own School



CHAPTER FIVE

Table 5.7

Table 5.8

Table 5.9

Table 5.10

Table 5.11

Table 5.12

Table 5.13

Table 5.14

Table 5.15

Table 5.16

Table 5.17

Table 5.18

Table 5.19

Table 5.20

Table 5.21

Table 5.22

Most Advanced Teaching Qualification of
Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers

Membership of Nominated Proficient Computer-
Using Teachers to a Computer Organisation or Club

Special Responsibility of Nominated Proficient
Computer-Using Teachers for Computer Use in their School

Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Having
Completed a Formal Course or Qualification on Computers
in Education

Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Having
Participated in Some Type of Teacher Development on
Computers in Education

Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers
With Informal Types of Knowledge About the Use
of Computers in Education

Nominated Proficient Computer-Using
Teachers Access to Classroom Computers

Frequency of Computer Use in Nominated
Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms

Method of Computer-Based Instruction in Nominated
Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms

Management of Computers in Nominated
Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms

Ways Computers Were Used in the
Classroom by Teachers in the Lower School

Ways Computers Were Used in the
Classroom by Teachers in the Middle School

Ways Computers Were Used in the
Classroom by Teachers in the Upper School

Main Benefit that Teachers Stated for
Students in their Class Using the Computer

What 'Nominated' Proficient Computer-Using Teachers
Enjoyed Most About Using a Computer in their Classroom

Opinions of All Nominated Proficient Computers-Using
Teachers About the Use of Computers in the Classroom

100

102

102

102

103

104

105

105

106

107

108

109

110

113

114

115




Xi

CHAPTER SEVEN

Table 7.1

Table 7.2

Table 7.3

Table 7.4

Table 7.5

Table 7.6

Table 7.7

Table 7.8

Percentage of Students With Access
to a Home Computer in Anne's Classroom

Percentage of Students Capable of Performing a Range
of Basic Operations on the Computer in Anne's Classroom

Perceptions of Students About the Computer in
Terms of their Self-Efficacy in Anne's Classroom

Perceptions of Students About the Computer in
Terms of their Outcome Expectancy in Anne's Classroom

Percentage of Students With Access
to a Home Computer in Barry's Classroom

Percentage of Students Capable of Performing a Range
of Basic Operations on the Computer in Barry's Classroom

Perceptions of Students About the Computer in
Terms of their Self-Efficacy in Barry's Classroom

Perceptions of Students About the Computer in
Terms of their Outcome Expectancy in Barry's Classroom

153

154

155

157

166

167

168

170





