Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

LEARNING AND COMPUTERS:

A STUDY OF PROFICIENT COMPUTER-USING TEACHERS

A thesis submitted as partial fulfilment of
the requirements for the degree of Master Education Massey University
Palmerston North New Zealand

Mark E Brown

1995

DECLARATION

i

I declare that this thesis represents my own work, except where due acknowledgement is made, and that it has not been previously included in a thesis, dissertation or report submitted to this University or to any other institution for a degree, diploma or other qualification.

Mark E Brown

ABSTRACT

This thesis examines how primary school teachers use computers to create conditions for better learning in the classroom. The claims about computers and learning are reviewed and teachers are shown to have a crucial role in realising the potential benefits of educational software. In the past there has been a tendency to ignore the voice of teachers in their efforts to integrate the computer into the curriculum. The study addresses the problem that without documenting the experiences of teachers in the regular classroom, many assumptions about the computer may become uncritically enshrined in both theory and practice. A number of methodological issues related to the area of educational computing are considered and a strong argument made for a multi-dimensional research paradigm.

The research is designed over three phases to identify and systematically investigate a purposive sample of proficient computer-using teachers. The first phase of the study involves a survey method in which a questionnaire is used to document the background characteristics, experiences and practices of teachers 'nominated' as proficient at using computers in the classroom. In the second phase, the survey method is extended through an informant interview. A sample of 'perceived' proficient computer-using teachers are interviewed on their beliefs about teaching and learning and the ways the computer supports these processes. The final phase culminates with microethnographic case studies on two teachers 'judged' to be proficient at using computers within the classroom programme.

An analysis of data shows that the computer is perceived to be a social experience. It is predominantly used for word processing, but there are a diverse range of teaching practices and the computer is not a uni-dimensional machine. The participating teachers have considerable teaching experience and many are frustrated in their attempts to successfully integrate the computer into the classroom. Lack of resources, time and teacher education are key inhibitors of computer use. There appears a second wave of proficient computer-using teachers who are enthusiastic beginners, and largely women, confident in their ability to use educational software for learning. Although the common orientation of teachers is towards a learner-centred philosophy, a considerable gap remains between theory and practice. The thesis concludes that theory needs to be more responsive to the demands of using the computer in the classroom, but also that teachers have much to gain from a better understanding of contemporary educational theory.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

This research was inspired by the commitment that many teachers have made in the last decade towards integrating a new educational innovation in the classroom. The integration of computers in such a short time has demanded a lot from teachers, and without their expertise the use of educational software would not be so prevalent in New Zealand schools.

I owe a particular debt to the teachers who participated in this study for their time and willingness to converse with me. The research was dependant upon their participation and I sincerely thank the teachers for sharing so much rich information about their teaching practice. In particular, I would like to thank Anne and Barry from whom I learnt so much!

Many other people have contributed both formally and informally to this thesis in different ways. I would like to thank the members of the Research Advisory Committee for the dedication and professionalism they showed to their task. I acknowledge the invaluable contributions of both Dr Ken Ryba and Dr Janet Burns in the supervision and compilation of this thesis. Their attention to detail, guidance and scaffolding at different phases of the research process was gratefully received. I would also like to thank the Department of Educational Psychology for the resources and secretarial support that has helped me to complete this research.

Finally, I extend special thanks to my partner Denise and the rest of my family including Michael, Joshua, Melinda, and David for the sacrifices that they made during the course of this research. Without their unfailing support, encouragement and considerable patience this research would not have been possible.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	i)	Declaration	i
	ii)	Abstract	ii
	iii)	Acknowledgements	ii
	iv)	Table of Contents	iv
	v)	List of Figures	v
	vi)	List of Tables	ix
СНА	PTE	CR ONE - Introduction	
	1.0	Introduction	1
	1.1	Background to the Topic	1
	1.2	The Competing Rationales	3
	1.3	Do Computers Enhance Learning?	4
	1.4	The Role of the Teacher	4
	1.5	Statement of Purpose	5
	1.6	Organisation of the Thesis	5
CHAI	PTE	R TWO - Literature Review	6
	2.0	Introduction	6
2	2.1	The Frame of Reference	6
2	2.2	Frameworks for Studying Computers in Education	9
2	2.3	Theoretical Perspectives	15
2	2.4	Overview of Research	22
2	2.5	Research on Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	26
. 2	2.6	What Makes a Proficient Teacher?	36
2	2.7	Summary	39
CHAI	PTE	R THREE - Background to the Study	40
3	3.0	Introduction	40
3	3.1	Background to the Problem	40
3	3.2	Statement of the Problem	44
3	3.3	Research Objective	45

3.4	Research Aims	45
3.5	Methodological Issues	46
3.6	The Methodological Debate	49
3.7	How Do We Study Computers In Education?	62
3.8	Guiding Principles For Research	63
3.9	Summary	64
СНАРТІ	ER FOUR - The Method	65
4.0	Introduction	65
4.1	Research Design	65
4.2	Phase One	69
4.3	Phase Two	73
4.4	Phase Three	80
4.5	Ethical Considerations	92
4.6	Issues of Trustworthiness	93
4.7	Methodological Limitations	95
4.8	Summary	96
СНАРТЕ	ER FIVE - Results: Phase One	97
5.0	Introduction	97
5.1	Background Teaching Experience	97
5.2	Background Computer Experience	101
5.3	Classroom Computer Use	104
5.4	Perceptions About Computers In Education	110
5.5	Summary	116
СНАРТЕ	ER SIX - Results: Phase Two	117
6.0	Introduction	117
6.1	Perceptions of Classroom Practice	117
6.2	Perceptions of Changes to Practice	124
6.3	Beliefs about Learning	127
6.4	Beliefs about Computers and Learning	130
6.5	Factors that Inhibit Computer Use	133
6.6	Factors that Enhance Computer Use	139
6.7	Enthusiastic Versus Frustrated Teachers	144
6.8	Summary	145

СНАРТ	TER SEVEN - Results: Phase Three	146
7.0	Introduction	146
7.1	Case Study of Anne	146
7.2	A Window into Anne's Classroom	146
7.3	Anne's Voice	150
7.4	Listening to Anne's Students	153
7.5	Anne: Interpretative Summary	158
7.6	Case Study of Barry	159
7.7	A Window into Barry's Classroom	159
7.8	Barry's Voice	163
7.9	Listening to Barry's Students	166
7.10	Barry: Interpretative Summary	171
7.11	1 Summary	171
CHAPTER EIGHT - Discussion		
8.0	Introduction	172
8.1	The Computer	172
8.2	The Teacher	175
8.3	The Students	182
8.4	Other Factors	183
8.5	Further Limitations	186
8.6	Summary	186
СНАРТ	ER NINE - Conclusion	187
9.0	Introduction	187
9.1	The Objective Evaluated	187
9.2	Implications for Practice	188
9.3	Implications for Theory	189
9.4	Implications for Research	190
9.5	Final Remarks	190
REFER	ENCES	191
APPENI	DICES	209
Α	Members of the Research Advisory Committee	210
В	Phase One of the Research	213
C	Phase Two of the Research	229
D	Phase Three of the Research	244

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER TWO	0	
Figure 2.1	Proliferation of Information Technology	7
Figure 2.2	Ecology of the Computer Learning Environment	13
Figure 2.3	Learning Continuum of Using Computers in Education	15
CHAPTER THE	REE	
Figure 3.1	IT Teacher Development Model	43
Figure 3.2	An Ecological Research Model	54
Figure 3.3	Analytic vs. Systemic Research Paradigms	57
Figure 3.4	IT Action Research Model	60
CHAPTER FIVE	E	
Figure 5.1	Prior Teaching Experience of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	99
Figure 5.2	Year Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers First Used a Computer	101
Figure 5.3	Percentage of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers with Access to a Home Computer	101
Figure 5.4	Number of Hours the Computer was Used in Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms in the Last Week	106
Figure 5.5	Ways Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers Used Computers in the Classroom	107
Figure 5.6	Type of Software that Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Ranked as Having the Most Educational Value	111
Figure 5.7	Reasons that Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Ranked as Having the Most Educational Importance for Using Computers in New Zealand Schools	112

CHAPTER SEVEN

Figure 7.1	Layout of Anne's Classroom	147
Figure 7.2	Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of Self-Efficacy by Gender in Anne's Classroom	156
Figure 7.3	Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of Outcome Expectancy by Gender in Anne's Classroom	157
Figure 7.4	Layout of Barry's Classroom	160
Figure 7.5	Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of Self-Efficacy by Gender in Barry's Classroom	169
Figure 7.6	Mean Perceptions About the Computer in Terms of Outcome Expectancy by Gender in Barry's Classroom	170

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER TWO	O	
Table 2.1	Learning Traditions and Perspectives in Educational Computing Literature	2
Table 2.2	Different Characteristics of Accomplished Computer-Using Teachers	30
CHAPTER THI	REE	
Table 3.1	An Overview of the Main Research Paradigms	47
CHAPTER FOU	UR	
Table 4.1	Summary of Returns for Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	71
Table 4.2	Summary of Questionnaire Responses	73
Table 4.3	Sample of Perceived Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	76
Table 4.4	Profile of Perceived Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	77
CHAPTER FIV	E	
Table 5.1	Sample of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	97
Table 5.2	Gender Profile of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	98
Table 5.3	Age Profile of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	98
Table 5.4	Ethnicity Profile of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	98
Table 5.5	Teaching Position of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Within their Own School	99
Table 5.6	Teaching Level of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Within their Own School	100

CHAPTER FIVE

Table 5.7	Most Advanced Teaching Qualification of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers	100
Table 5.8	Membership of Nominated Proficient Computer- Using Teachers to a Computer Organisation or Club	102
Table 5.9	Special Responsibility of Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers for Computer Use in their School	102
Table 5.10	Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Having Completed a Formal Course or Qualification on Computers in Education	102
Table 5.11	Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Having Participated in Some Type of Teacher Development on Computers in Education	103
Table 5.12	Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers With Informal Types of Knowledge About the Use of Computers in Education	104
Table 5.13	Nominated Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Access to Classroom Computers	105
Table 5.14	Frequency of Computer Use in Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms	105
Table 5.15	Method of Computer-Based Instruction in Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms	106
Table 5.16	Management of Computers in Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers' Classrooms	107
Table 5.17	Ways Computers Were Used in the Classroom by Teachers in the Lower School	108
Table 5.18	Ways Computers Were Used in the Classroom by Teachers in the Middle School	109
Table 5.19	Ways Computers Were Used in the Classroom by Teachers in the Upper School	110
Table 5.20	Main Benefit that Teachers Stated for Students in their Class Using the Computer	113
Table 5.21	What 'Nominated' Proficient Computer-Using Teachers Enjoyed Most About Using a Computer in their Classroom	114
Table 5.22	Opinions of All Nominated Proficient Computers-Using Teachers About the Use of Computers in the Classroom	115

CHAPTER SEVEN

Table 7.1	Percentage of Students With Access to a Home Computer in Anne's Classroom	153
Table 7.2	Percentage of Students Capable of Performing a Range of Basic Operations on the Computer in Anne's Classroom	154
Table 7.3	Perceptions of Students About the Computer in Terms of their Self-Efficacy in Anne's Classroom	155
Table 7.4	Perceptions of Students About the Computer in Terms of their Outcome Expectancy in Anne's Classroom	157
Table 7.5	Percentage of Students With Access to a Home Computer in Barry's Classroom	166
Table 7.6	Percentage of Students Capable of Performing a Range of Basic Operations on the Computer in Barry's Classroom	167
Table 7.7	Perceptions of Students About the Computer in Terms of their Self-Efficacy in Barry's Classroom	168
Table 7.8	Perceptions of Students About the Computer in Terms of their Outcome Expectancy in Barry's Classroom	170